

Nos. 21-1086 & 21-1087

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MULLIGAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Appeal from and on Writ of Certiorari to the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Alabama*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
LOUISIANA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
INDIANA, MISSOURI, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW VOTE DILUTION CLAIMS TO MANDATE PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION.	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2 DISCOUNTS KEY EVIDENCE AND EFFECTIVELY MANDATES PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION.	8
III. EVEN IF SECTION 2 IS AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethune–Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	2
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	passim
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Illinois</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 11
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	3, 7, 10
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	6, 7
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	4, 5, 6
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	1, 7, 11
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	5
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	6
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	2, 9, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chen & Jowei Chen, Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862, 878 (2021)	3, 7, 10
